


Mobility, Migration and HIV Vulnerability of Populations along the Ports of the
Red Sea and Gulf of Aden - Situation and Response Analysis, 2011

Author:
Alexis Martin

Design and Execution: 
Bouthaina Chamas

Printing: 
Footprint, Beirut – Lebanon

For further information please contact:

UNAIDS Regional Support Team for the Middle East & North Africa
Abdoul Razzak El-Sanhouri Street, 20
Nasr City, Cairo, Egypt, Tel: (+20) 222765257 

United Nations Development Programme
UNDP RBAS HIV Regional Programme in the Arab States  
2 El Hegaz St., Heliopolis, Cairo, Egypt, Tel: (+20) 224535644
www.undp.org/arabstates

International Organization for Migration
‘’Kenya Mission with Coordinating Function for the Horn of Africa’’
Church Road – off Rhapta Road, Westlands, PO Box 55040-00200, Nairobi, Kenya
Tel: +254 20 444 4174, Email: jtheede@iom.int

Intergovernmental Agency on Development 
www.igad.int

Copyright ©2011 by the United Nations Development Programme. All rights reserved.
UNDP Disclaimer: The views expressed in this publication are the Authors’ and do not neces-
sarily represent those of the United Nations, including UNDP, or its Member States.





2

This report provides a comprehensive update on the regional initiative addressing
Mobility, Migration, and HIV Vulnerability of Populations along the Ports of the Red
Sea and Gulf of Aden.

The initiative is implemented through the collaborative efforts of the UNAIDS Regional
Support Team for the Middle East and North Africa; UNDP’s HIV/AIDS Regional Pro-
gramme in the Arab States (HARPAS); the Inter-Governmental Authority on Development
(IGAD); and the International Organization for Migration (IOM).

This initiative is based on commitments made in several high-level meetings involving
the countries of the Horn of Africa, where Djibouti has played a prominent role. Advo-
cacy efforts that have been undertaken over the last decade, culminated in September
2010, in the “Djibouti Declaration of Commitment and Call for Action,” which called
for universal access to HIV services for mobile people, migrants and other marginalized
groups residing in, or passing through, the ports of the Red Sea and the Gulf of Aden.

To support continued momentum under the regional initiative, we decided to produce
a report providing a comprehensive and updated picture on the situation. The report
focuses on the latest evidence, achievements, and also includes experiences from re-
gions outside of the Red Sea and Gulf of Aden as they provide important lessons for
programme directions.   

The complex layers of vulnerability experienced by such cross-border mobile popula-
tions require highly-targeted responses, especially in these resource-scarce times that
we witness in the development field.

We hope that partners concerned with this specific target population will find in the
conclusions of this report, which are informed by evidence from across Africa, and the
recommendations it makes, insightful cues that can guide and support their continued
and future programming. 

Hind Khatib-Othman Adel Abdellatif
Director Chief
Regional Support Team for MENA Regional Program Division –RBAS
UNAIDS UNDP

Foreword



3

This report is published by the UNAIDS Regional support Team for the Middle East HIV
and UNDP RBAS HIV Regional Programme in the Arab States (HARPAS), in cooperation
with the International Organization for Migration (IOM) and Intergovernmental Author-
ity on Development (IGAD), with financial support from the OPEC Fund for International
Development (OFID).  We are grateful to the author Ms. Alexis Martin and to the agen-
cies who provided data and documents for preparing the report.

Acknowledgements





List of Tables

Abbreviations

Executive Summary

I. Introduction
Background
The Initiative and Its Objectives
Methodology

II. Literature Review: HIV and Mobility in the Red Sea 
and Gulf of Aden
Mobility and Migration: Regional Overview
HIV Epidemiology
HIV and Mobility

III. Situational Analysis: Key Populations
Female sex workers
Truck drivers and their assistants
Seafarers
Nomads and Pastoralists
Uniformed service people
Refugees and Internally Displaced People
Women
Conclusion

IV. Response Analysis
Progress Report through August 2011: Regional Overview
2011 Country-level Achievements
Conclusion

V. Lessons Learned from Beyond the Red Sea Region
Kampala-Juba Transport Route, Uganda and Sudan
Abidjan-Lagos Transport Corridor, Cote d’Ivoire and Nigeria
Port of Dar Es Salaam, Tanzania

5

Table of Contents

7

9

11

18
22
23
23

27

29
31
32

35
37
41
43
44
46
48
50
51

53
56
59
61

63
65
67
68



Mobility, Migration and HIV Vulnerability of Populations along the Ports of the Red Sea and Gulf of Aden

Port of Beira, Mozambique
Walvis Bay, Namibia
Busia and Malaba, Uganda
Conclusion

VI. Conclusion
Situational Analysis
Response Analysis
Lessons Learned from beyond the Red Sea Region
Research Gaps

VII.Recommendations
Planning
Programming
Partnership
Research

VIII. References

IX. Annexes
Djibouti
Egypt
Eritrea
Ethiopia
Somalia
Sudan
Yemen

6

69
70
71
72

73
75
77
78
79

81
83
83
84
84

85

95
97

103
107
109
116
119
126

预览已结束，完整报告链接和二维码如下：
https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_12872


