





Situation and Response Analysis







Mobility, Migration and HIV Vulnerability of Populations along the Ports of the Red Sea and Gulf of Aden - Situation and Response Analysis, 2011

Author:

Alexis Martin

Design and Execution:

Bouthaina Chamas

Printing:

Footprint, Beirut - Lebanon

For further information please contact:

UNAIDS Regional Support Team for the Middle East & North Africa

Abdoul Razzak El-Sanhouri Street, 20 Nasr City, Cairo, Egypt, Tel: (+20) 222765257

United Nations Development Programme

UNDP RBAS HIV Regional Programme in the Arab States 2 El Hegaz St., Heliopolis, Cairo, Egypt, Tel: (+20) 224535644 www.undp.org/arabstates

International Organization for Migration

"Kenya Mission with Coordinating Function for the Horn of Africa" Church Road – off Rhapta Road, Westlands, PO Box 55040-00200, Nairobi, Kenya Tel: +254 20 444 4174, Email: jtheede@iom.int

Intergovernmental Agency on Development

www.igad.int

Copyright ©2011 by the United Nations Development Programme. All rights reserved. UNDP Disclaimer: The views expressed in this publication are the Authors' and do not necessarily represent those of the United Nations, including UNDP, or its Member States.



Situation and Response Analysis





This report provides a comprehensive update on the regional initiative addressing Mobility, Migration, and HIV Vulnerability of Populations along the Ports of the Red Sea and Gulf of Aden.

The initiative is implemented through the collaborative efforts of the UNAIDS Regional Support Team for the Middle East and North Africa; UNDP's HIV/AIDS Regional Programme in the Arab States (HARPAS); the Inter-Governmental Authority on Development (IGAD); and the International Organization for Migration (IOM).

This initiative is based on commitments made in several high-level meetings involving the countries of the Horn of Africa, where Djibouti has played a prominent role. Advocacy efforts that have been undertaken over the last decade, culminated in September 2010, in the "Djibouti Declaration of Commitment and Call for Action," which called for universal access to HIV services for mobile people, migrants and other marginalized groups residing in, or passing through, the ports of the Red Sea and the Gulf of Aden.

To support continued momentum under the regional initiative, we decided to produce a report providing a comprehensive and updated picture on the situation. The report focuses on the latest evidence, achievements, and also includes experiences from regions outside of the Red Sea and Gulf of Aden as they provide important lessons for programme directions.

The complex layers of vulnerability experienced by such cross-border mobile populations require highly-targeted responses, especially in these resource-scarce times that we witness in the development field.

We hope that partners concerned with this specific target population will find in the conclusions of this report, which are informed by evidence from across Africa, and the recommendations it makes, insightful cues that can guide and support their continued and future programming.

ditant to bailt

Hind Khatib-Othman
Director
Regional Support Team for MENA

Regional Support Team for MENA UNAIDS

Adel Abdellatif

Chief

Regional Program Division - RBAS UNDP



Acknowledgements

This report is published by the UNAIDS Regional support Team for the Middle East HIV and UNDP RBAS HIV Regional Programme in the Arab States (HARPAS), in cooperation with the International Organization for Migration (IOM) and Intergovernmental Authority on Development (IGAD), with financial support from the OPEC Fund for International Development (OFID). We are grateful to the author Ms. Alexis Martin and to the agencies who provided data and documents for preparing the report.



Table of Contents

List of Tables		7
Ak	breviations	9
Ex	ecutive Summary	11
l.	Introduction Background The Initiative and Its Objectives Methodology	18 22 23 23
II.	Literature Review: HIV and Mobility in the Red Sea and Gulf of Aden	27
	Mobility and Migration: Regional Overview HIV Epidemiology HIV and Mobility	29 31 32
III.	Situational Analysis: Key Populations Female sex workers Truck drivers and their assistants Seafarers Nomads and Pastoralists Uniformed service people Refugees and Internally Displaced People Women Conclusion	35 37 41 43 44 46 48 50
IV.	Response Analysis Progress Report through August 2011: Regional Overview 2011 Country-level Achievements Conclusion	53 56 59 61
V.	Lessons Learned from Beyond the Red Sea Region Kampala-Juba Transport Route, Uganda and Sudan Abidjan-Lagos Transport Corridor, Cote d'Ivoire and Nigeria Port of Dar Es Salaam, Tanzania	63 65 67 68



Port of Beira, Mozambique	69
Walvis Bay, Namibia	70
Busia and Malaba, Uganda	<i>7</i> 1
Conclusion	72
VI. Conclusion	73
Situational Analysis	75
Response Analysis	77
Lessons Learned from beyond the Red Sea Region	78
Research Gaps	79
VII.Recommendations	81
Planning	83
Programming	83
Partnership	84
Research	84
VIII. References	85
IX. Annexes	95
Djibouti	97
Egypt	103
Eritrea	107
Ethiopia	109
Somalia	116
Sudan	119
Yemen	126

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:

 $https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_12872$



